NANPA

North American Numbering Plan Administration

Number: PL-475

Date: January 9, 2015

Subject: NPA 743 to Overlay NPA 336 (North Carolina)
Related Previous Planning Letters: PL-469

This Planning Letter is being issued to modify the first date a code can be ordered for the new
743 NPA.

General Description

On August 13,2014 the North Carolina Utilities Commission, in Docket No. P-100, sub 137C,
approved an all services overlay as the relief method for the 336 NPA. The 336 NPA generally
covers the Piedmont area of North Carolina and includes the cities of High Point, North
Wilkesboro, Winston-Salem, Greensboro, Asheboro, and High Point. The new 743 NPA will
serve the same geographic area currently served by the existing 336 NPA.

Implementation of Relief Plan
Implementation of the 743 NPA overlay is as follows:

Time Date

Start of Network Preparation

and Customer Education 12:01 AM Eastern April 25,2015

Start of permissive 10-digit

- 12:01 AM Eastern October 24,2015
dialing.

End of permissive dialing and
start of mandatory 10-digit 12:01 AM Eastern April 23,2016
dialing

Earliest new NPA central office

code activation date * - May 23,2016

Earliest date central office
codes in the new NPA may be - March 18,2016
ordered through NANPA

* Effective Date of the New 743 NPA



During the permissive dialing period, subscribers may dial local calls within the overlay area on
either a 7-digit or 10-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 10-digits. After the permissive
period ends, all calls must be dialed using 10-digits.

When preparing for overlay area code relief, carriers are strongly encouraged to prepare their
switches to begin sending 10 digits prior to the mandatory 10-digit dialing conversion date for
customers.

Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map

A rate center map of the 336/743 NPA overlay is attached. Since NXX information may change
over time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com; iconectiv’s LERG Routing
Guide or the NPA NXX Activity Guide for updated information. Information in the LERG
Routing Guide and NPA NXX Activity Guide is available by license contract from Telecom
Routing Administration, at 732-699-6700.

Dialing Plan

Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 10-digit dialing, the dialing plan for the 336 and
743 NPAs will be as follows:

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan

Local call Home NPA (HNPA) or | 10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Foreign NPA (FNPA)

Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Credit card, collect, third party

Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the 743 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks prior to 05/23/2016. The test number to verify the routing to the new
NPA will be in service beginning 02/23/2016 through 06/23/2016. The test number to verify the
routing to the 743 NPA is: 743-743-1743. A recorded announcement will indicate the test call
has been successfully completed.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities.
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will
occur exactly as described herein.



Contact Information

General questions regarding the relief of the 336 NPA overlay should be directed to Tom Foley,
Senior Manager, Data Analysis-NANPA, on 571-434-5726. Questions of a technical nature
should be directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.

Attached is a list of company and contact information that is provided to assist in the
implementation of the relief plan described herein. Because this information is subject to
change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.




NPA RELIEF

PROJECT COORDINATORS
NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE EMAIL ID
Richard McDaniel ALEC 706-467-0661 rmcdaniel@mta-consulting.com

George Guerra AT&T 408-635-8612 Gg2395@att.com
Katy Smith Bandwidth 919-827-4278 ksmith@bandwidth.com
Analyce Grogan Bandwidth 919-827-4278 agrogan@bandwidth.com

Paul Feldmann

Carolina West

336-452-3346

paulf@carolinawest.com

Wireless
Bruce Bennett CenturyLink 303-707-7013 Bruce.bennett@centurylink.com
Rita Schmitz CenturyLink 608-796-5600 Rita.schmitz@centurylink.com
Holly Kuester Charter 314-288-3353 Holly.keuster@charter.com
Dena Hunter Cricket 303-734-7718 Dena.hunter@cricketwireless.com
Ruchi Ghai Inteliquent 312-384-8012 rghai@inteliquent.com
Van Massey North State 336-886-3698 van.massey@nscom.com
Tim Pressley North State 336-886-3650 tim.pressley@nscom.com
Andrew Stevenson North State 336-886-3801 andrew.stevenson@nscom.com
Dean Stewart North State 336-821-4613 dean.stewart@nscom.com

Pat Phipps

Peerless Network

312-506-0933

pphipps@peerlessnetwork.com

Lynn LaPrade

Ready Telecom, Inc

336-610-3001

lynnlaprade@readytelecom.com

Karen Riepenkroger Sprint 913-315-8546 Karen.s.riepenkroger@sprint.com
Shaunna Forshee Sprint 913-315-9108 Shaunna.l.forshee@sprint.com
Troy Guichard T-Mobile 972-464-3694 Troy.Guichard@T-Mobile.com
Josette Lewis US Cellular 773-399-4388 Josette.lewis@uscellular.com

Beatrice McKoy US LEC 704-319-1351 Beatrice.mckoy@windstream.com

Yun Lee

Verizon Business

516-229-2891

Yun.j.lee@verizon.com

Dana Crandall

Verizon Wireless

682-831-6444

Dana.Crandall@VerizonWireless.com

Ann Hammond

Wilkes Telephone

336-973-6164

annchammond@wilkestmc.net

Michelle Bowyer

Windstream

864-672-5333

Michelle.bowyer@windstream.com




Nicole Winters

Windstream

501-748-6313

Nicole.winters@windstream.com

Sherri Gobble

Yadkin Valley
Telephone (primary)

336-463-5093

Sherri.gobble@yadtel.com

Yadkin Valley
Allen Barker Telephone 336-564-5092 Allen.barker@yadtel.com
(secondary)
Amy Freund YMAX Comm. 267-424-4400 Amy.freund@ymaxcorp.com
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